## Nebraska Judicial Branch

### Case Summary

In the District Court of Saline County The Case ID is CI 19 0000082 St of NE obo v.Larios & Guadalupe Larios The Honorable Vicky L Johnson, presiding.
REFEREE N Classification: Order of Supp/Custody/Visit Filed on 06/11/2019 This case is Open as of 06/11/2019

## Parties/Attorneys to the Case

Party Plaintiff ACTIVE State of Nebraska obo c/o Tad Eickman PO Box 713 Wilber

NE 68465

NE 68333

Defendant ACTIVE Giovanny Larios 1840 Forest Ave Crete Defendant ACTIVE Mayra G Larios 145 Boswell Ave

NE 68333 Crete

Attorney

Tad Eickman PO Box 713

Wilber 402-821-2531 NE 68465

Court Costs Information					
Incurred By	Account	Date	Amount		
Plaintiff	Petition	06/11/2019	\$35.00		
Plaintiff	Filing Fee - State	06/11/2019	\$1.00		
Plaintiff	Automation Fee	06/11/2019	\$8.00		
Plaintiff	NSC Education Fee	06/11/2019	\$1.00		
Plaintiff	Dispute Resolution Fee	06/11/2019	\$0.75		
Plaintiff	Indigent Defense Fee	06/11/2019	\$3.00		
Plaintiff	Uniform Data Analysis Fee	06/11/2019	\$1.00		
Plaintiff	J.R.F.	06/11/2019	\$6.00		
Plaintiff	Filing Fee-JRF	06/11/2019	\$6.00		
Plaintiff	Legal Aid/Services Fund	06/11/2019	\$6.25		
Plaintiff	Complete Record	06/11/2019	\$15.00		
Plaintiff	Service Fees	06/19/2019	\$31.00		

## Financial Activity

No trust money is held by the court Fee/Fine held by the court is

\$33.00

Payments Made to the Court					
Receipt	Туре	Date	For	Amount	
85142	Check	07/05/2019	State of Nebraska obo	\$33.00	
			Filing Fee - State	\$1.00	
			Automation Fee	\$8.00	
			NSC Education Fee	\$1.00	
			Dispute Resolution Fee	\$.75	
			Indigent Defense Fee	\$3.00	
			Uniform Data Analysis	\$1.00	
			J.R.F.	\$6.00	
			Filing Fee-JRF	\$6.00	
			Legal Aid/Services Fun	\$6.25	

## Register of Actions

06/19/2019 Return Summons/Alias Summons The document number is 00023362 Served 06/11/2019, Saline County Sheriff

Personal or Residential Service Served Giovanny Larios by Leaving with Maricio Larios, 1840 Forest St, Crete, NE. P.R. service by S22 with fees of \$31.00 pd by T22. Image ID 000046808D22

06/13/2019 IV-D Court Start Date

This action initiated by party Mayra G Larios

06/11/2019 Summons Issued on Giovanny Larios

The document number is 00023362 Image ID D00023362D22

06/11/2019 Letter

This action initiated by party State of Nebraska obo Letter to Ms Larios from CA Image ID N19162D3QD22

06/11/2019 Letter

This action initiated by party State of Nebraska obo Letter to Giovanny Larios from CA Image ID N19162D3OD22

06/11/2019 Cert-Mailing

This action initiated by party State of Nebraska obo Papers were sent to Mayra Guadalupe Larios by CA

#### Image ID N19162D3MD22

- 06/11/2019 Praecipe-Summons/Alias This action initiated by party State of Nebraska obo Image ID N19162D3ID22
- 06/11/2019 Social Security No./Gender/DOB DC6: This action initiated by party State of Nebraska obo
- 06/11/2019 Complaint-Domestic This action initiated by party State of Nebraska obo Image ID N19162D3ED22

\*\*\* EFILED \*\*\*

Case Number: D22Cl190000082

# IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SALINE COUNTY, ALEBRAS, 106/11/2019 10:33:25 AM CDT

STATE OF NEBRASKA ON BEHALF OF **BRIANNA YARELY LARIOS AND** JAYDEN G. LARIOS, MINOR CHILDREN, PLAINTIFF,

GIOVANNY LARIOS, DEFENDANT,

AND

VS.

MAYRA GUADALUPE LARIOS, DEFENDANT.

COURT CASE NO.: CI19

COMPLAINT TO ESTABLISH SUPPORT

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, the State of Nebraska and for its cause of action against Defendant, Giovanny Larios, states and alleges as follows:

- 1. That the State of Nebraska is authorized to bring this action.
- 2. That Mayra Guadalupe Larios is the mother of the following minor children presently in her physical possession:

Brianna Yarely Larios born February, 2010 Jayden G Larios born September, 2014

- 3. That Mayra Guadalupe Larios, Defendant, and said minor children are residents of Saline County, Nebraska.
- 4. That Giovanny Larios, Defendant, is a resident of the State of Nebraska and is subject to the personal jurisdiction of this Court.
- 5. That Giovanny Larios, Defendant, is the father of said minor children by the marriage of the parents of the minor children.
- 6. That said minor children do not reside with Giovanny Larios, Defendant, and are in need of financial support from the Defendant.
  - 7. That the State of Nebraska, Department of Health and Human Services:
    - a. Is subrogated to the rights of Mayra Guadalupe Larios following her application for medical assistance benefits, and/or
    - b. Has an automatic assignment of rights following application for medical assistance benefits, and/or
    - c. Has an assignment by operation of law of any right for child support following an assignment.
  - 8. That Giovanny Larios has a duty to:

- a. Pay monthly child support obligation to support said minor children commencing with each minor child's birth:
- b. Provide ongoing health insurance coverage or pay cash medical support for said minor children;

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, prays for an order of the Court determining that:

- 1. Giovanny Larios, Defendant, is the father of the minor children named herein;
- 2. Giovanny Larios, Defendant, has a duty to pay support for said minor children;
- 3. Current support of said minor children shall commence from the date of filing of this complaint in accordance with the Nebraska Child Support Guidelines;
- 4. Giovanny Larios, Defendant, shall provide health insurance coverage for said minor children if insurance is available at a reasonable cost or in the alternative defendant shall pay cash medical support;
- 5. Giovanny Larios, Defendant, shall pay the costs of this action and such other relief as the Court may allow; and/or
  - 6. Other relief as may be just in these proceedings.

STATE OF NEBRASKA PLAINTIFF

TAD D EICKMAN,

COUNTY ATTORNEY

204 S HIGH STREET

PO BOX 713

WILBER NE 68465

(402) 821-2531